transactions with other components of the same Group); whose operating results are regularly reviewed by
the chief operating decision maker to make decisions about resources to be allocated to the segment and
assess its performance, and for which discrete financial information is available.

22

Public Joint Stock Company “The Ural Bank for Reconstruction and Development”
Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2014

3 Summary of significant accounting policies (continued)

Change of accounting policies and comparative data representation. Some comparative data were
reclassified to comply with changes in presentation of the consolidated financial statements in the current
year.

In particular, to increase the validity and reliability of disclosed information the following changes were made
to these consolidated financial statements in Note 17 "Other assets":

(in thousands of Russian Roubles)

Balance as at
December 31,

2013 (previously
reported)

Adjustment The balance as
at December 31,

2013 (restated)

Receivables under commission agreements - 1 735 663 1 735 663
Settlements on cash and other operations 136 261 - 136 261
Investments in nonconsolidated subsidiaries 88 571 - 88 571
Credit and depit card receivables 59 370 - 59 370
Receivables  for operations with securities, precious
metals and foreign currencies 43 763 - 43 763
Forward contracts with precious metals 15 652 - 15 652
Foreign currency forward contracts 4 969 - 4 969
Other 942 - 942

Total other financial assets 349 528 1 735 663 2 085 191

Prepayments for administrative services 3 095 967 (1 735 663) 1 360 304
Equipment purchased for finance lease 529 810 - 529 810
Prepaid taxes other than income tax 213 558 - 213 558
Prepayments for construction in progress 203 124 - 203 124
Precious metals 38 314 - 38 314
Deferred expenses 16 888 - 16 888
Other 101 420 - 101 420

Total other non-financial assets 4 199 081 (1 735 663) 2 463 418

Total 4 548 609 - 4 548 609

The group adopted the following new standards and amendments to standards, including any subsequent
amendments to other standards, with date of the first adoption January 1, 2014.

Amendments to IFRS (IAS) 32 Financial instruments: representation - Offsetting financial assets and
financial liabilities do not introduce new rules on offsetting financial assets and liabilities, and contain
explanations of offsetting criteria to eliminate discrepancies in their application. Amendments specify that
the enterprise currently has legally valid right to make offsetting if this right does not depend on future

[…]

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements – 31 December 2014

32 Financial risk management, corporate governance and internal control (continued)

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates
based on positions existing as at 31 December 2014 and a simplified scenario of a 20% change in USD,
euro and precious metals to Russian Rouble exchange rates is as follows.

(in thousands of Russian Roubles)
2014

Profit or loss Equity

20% appreciation of USD against RUB 93 945 93 945
20% depreciation of USD against RUB (93 945) (93 945)
20% appreciation of Euro against RUB (10 457) (10 457)
20% depreciation of Euro against RUB 10 457 10 457
20% appreciation of precious metals against RUB (11 068) (11 068)
20% depreciation of precious metals against RUB 11 068 11 068

An analysis of sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in the foreign currency exchange rates
based on positions existing as at 31 December 2013 and a simplified scenario of a 10% change in USD,
euro and precious metals to Russian Rouble exchange rates is as follows.

 2013 (restated)
(in thousands of Russian Roubles) Profit or loss Equity

10% appreciation of USD against RUB 301 590 301 590
10% depreciation of USD against RUB (301 590) (301 590)
10% appreciation of Euro against RUB (169 815) (169 815)
10% depreciation of Euro against RUB 169 815 169 815
10% appreciation of precious metals against RUB (2 993) (2 993)
10% depreciation of precious metals against RUB 2 993 2 993

Significant rouble devaluation against euro and USD occurred in 2014 and continued in 2015. In the current
environment it’s hard to evaluate potential future fluctuations and their influence on profit or loss and the
equity of the Group.

Other price risk. The Group has limited exposure to equity price risk. Price risk inherent in trading
operations with shares is managed through setting of a capital reduction threshold and also a threshold for
possible deviations in the portfolio’s value (30-day value at risk (VaR) with a 95% probability, given that the
maximum period of holding the position does not exceed 30 days). In terms set by the Assets and Liabilities